

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW)	
JERSEY, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,)	
HOOSIER ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,)	
and OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,)	
)	Civil Action No. IP99-1693 C-M/S
Plaintiff-Intervenors,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
CINERGY CORP., PSI ENERGY, INC., and)	
THE CINCINNATI GAS & ELECTRIC)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**CINERGY’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON FAIR NOTICE AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON FAIR NOTICE DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS IN DISPUTE5

I. EPA ADMITS THAT THE LEGAL STANDARDS IT ADVOCATES WERE NOT ASCERTAINABLY CERTAIN..... 5

II. MATERIAL FACTS REGARDING ROUTINE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT (“RMRR”) 6

III. MATERIAL FACTS REGARDING THE NSR EMISSIONS TEST 15

IV. BEFORE 1999 EPA AND THE STATES NEVER SOUGHT TO ENFORCE NSR REGULATIONS FOR THE TYPES OF COMMON MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT PROJECTS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE..... 19

ARGUMENT21

I. FAIR NOTICE REQUIRES PLAINTIFFS TO SHOW THAT EPA’S NSR INTERPRETATIONS WERE ASCERTAINABLY CERTAIN..... 21

II. CINERGY IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE EPA HAS ADMITTED THAT INDUSTRY LACKED FAIR WARNING OF THE NSR STANDARDS EPA ADVANCES IN THIS CASE. 22

III. THE TOTALITY OF THE FACTS DEMONSTRATE LACK OF NOTICE..... 23

A. Determining Whether EPA Has Provided Fair Notice Requires A Fact-Intensive Inquiry. 23

B. The Sharp Disagreement Among The Federal Courts As To The Correct NSR Standards Validates Cinergy’s Lack of Fair Notice. 25

1. The Federal Courts Disagree Regarding The Legal Standard For RMRR. 26

2. The Federal Courts Also Disagree On The Legal Standard For Evaluating Emission Increases Under The NSR Rules..... 27

C. EPA’s Non-Enforcement Against Utilities Is Compelling Evidence That The NSR Regulations Did Not Have The Meaning EPA Now Ascribes To Them. 28

IV. EPA DID NOT PROVIDE CINERGY WITH FAIR NOTICE OF THE RMRR PROVISION AS THE AGENCY SEEKS TO APPLY IT HERE..... 30

- A. Nothing In The Statute, The Regulations, EPA Guidance, Agency Pronouncements Or EPA’s Prior Conduct Provides Fair Notice Of EPA’s Current RMRR Interpretation. 30
 - 1. Neither The CAA Nor The Regulations Provide Fair Notice Of EPA’s RMRR Interpretation. 30
 - 2. EPA’s Public Pronouncements Demonstrate That EPA’s Current RMRR Interpretation Was Not Ascertainably Certain. 31
- B. Even If The RMRR Standard Was Ascertainably Certain, A Reasonable Utility Would Not Have Understood It To Prohibit The Projects In Dispute. 37
- V. CINERGY DID NOT HAVE FAIR NOTICE OF THE EMISSION TEST ADVOCATED BY PLAINTIFFS. 38
 - A. The Emissions Test EPA Advances In This Litigation Was Not Ascertainably Certain When Cinergy Undertook The Projects In Question. 38
 - B. A Reasonable Utility Would Not Have Concluded That The Cinergy Projects Would Result In Emission Increases Under Plaintiffs’ Emission Test. 41
- VI. CINERGY WAS NOT ON ACTUAL NOTICE. 43
- CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Power Co. v. Costle, 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 8, 26, 28
BankAmerica Corp. v. United States, 462 U.S. 122 (1983)..... 28, 29, 30
Beaver Plant Operations, Inc. v. Herman, 223 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2000) 22
Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347 (1968) 22
Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop., Inc., 356 U.S. 525 (1958)..... 25
Federal Power Comm’n v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co., 337 U.S. 498 (1949)..... 28, 29
FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc., 312 U.S. 349 (1941) 29, 30
Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHRC, 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 21
Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 23, 24, 30
Heckler v. Community Health Servs. of Crawford County, Inc., 467 U.S. 51 (1984). 23
In re Tennessee Valley Auth., 9 E.A.D. 357 (Sept. 15, 2000)..... 17, 18
Nat’l Classification Comm’n v. United States, 746 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 28, 29, 30
National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Tennessee Valley Auth., No. 01-403-VEH, slip op. (N.D. Ala. Sept. 7, 2005) 26
Rollins Env’tl Servs., Inc. v. EPA, 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991). 24
Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman, 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 26
Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC, 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 21
Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 23
United States v. Duke Energy Corp., 278 F. Supp. 2d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2003) 17, 26, 27
United States v. Duke Energy Corp., 411 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2005) 27
United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp., 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 21, 43
United States v. Ohio Edison Co., 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003)..... 26, 28
United States v. So. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co., 2003 WL 446280 (S.D. Ind. 2003)..... 27
United States v. So. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co., 245 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Ind. 2003) . 3, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 32
United States v. Wisc. Elec. Power Co., 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 3, 12, 16, 19, 34, 35, 39, 40

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7411 2
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7492..... 2
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7516..... 2
CAA § 111 2, 27
CAA § 171-193 2
CAA §§ 160-169B 2

Rules

40 C.F.R. § 60.15(b)..... 32
40 C.F.R. § 51.166 2
40 C.F.R. § 52.21 2
40 C.F.R. § 52.24 2
40 C.F.R. §60.14(e)..... 6

Regulations

36 Fed. Reg. 15,704 (Aug. 17, 1971)..... 6
36 Fed. Reg. 24,876 (Dec. 23, 1971) 6

39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974) 6
40 Fed. Reg. 58,416 (Dec. 16, 1975) 6
43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978) 7
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)..... 8, 39
57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992) 12, 17, 36, 40
62 Fed. Reg. 36,948 (July 9, 1997) 28
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002) 38
68 Fed. Reg. 61,248 (Oct. 27, 2003) 5, 13, 14, 22, 31, 36, 42
70 Fed. Reg. 33,839 (June 10, 2005) 14, 31
70 Fed. Reg. 61,081 (Oct. 20, 2005) 5

LIST OF EXHIBITS¹

- Exhibit 1 - 68 Fed. Reg. 61,248 (Oct. 27, 2003).
- Exhibit 2 - 70 Fed. Reg. 61,081 (Oct. 20, 2005).
- Exhibit 3 - 36 Fed. Reg. 15,704 (Aug. 17, 1971).
- Exhibit 4 - 36 Fed. Reg. 24,876 (Dec. 23, 1971).
- Exhibit 5 - 39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974).
- Exhibit 6 - Regional Counsel Opinion re: “Request for Ruling Regarding Modification of Weyerhaeuser’s Springfield Operations” (Aug. 18, 1975).
- Exhibit 7 - 30(b)(6) Deposition of EPA Regarding “Routine Maintenance, Repair and Replacement” (Feb. 2, 2005).
- Exhibit 8 - 40 Fed. Reg. 58,416 (Dec. 16, 1975).
- Exhibit 9 - 43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978).
